Equity securities  Held for trading  Fair value through other

comprehensive income
(i.e. FVTOCI - equity

instruments)

   104,523   104,523

  Available for sale
(accounted for as

financial assets carried

at cost)

 FVTOCI - equity
instruments

   1,495,143   3,171,938  a)

  Available for sale  FVTOCI - equity

instruments

   13,244,667   13,244,667  a)

Mutual funds  Held for trading  Mandatorily at FVTPL   216,452   216,452
Subordinated bank

debentures

 Loans and receivables  Mandatorily at FVTPL   402,418   402,418

Time deposits with
original maturities of

more than 3 months

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   2,120,878   2,120,878

Financial liabilities

Derivatives  Held for trading  Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

   278,060   278,060

  Hedging instruments  Hedging instruments   292   292

Financial Assets

IAS 39 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018  Reclassifications  Remeasurements

IFRS 9 Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings Effect

on January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTPL   $ 325,326   $ -   $ -   $ 325,326   $ -   $ -

Add:  Reclassification from

loans and receivables

   -   1,185,674   -   1,185,674   -   -

Less:  Reclassification to

FVTOCI - equity instruments

   -

   (104,523 )

   -

   (104,523 )

   -

   -

   325,326   1,081,151   -   1,406,477   -   -

FVTOCI - equity instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add:  Reclassification from

FVTPL

   -   104,523   -   104,523   -   -

Add:  Reclassification from

available-for-sale

   -

   14,739,810

   1,676,795

   16,416,605

   45,037

   1,591,674

 a)

   -   14,844,333   1,676,795   16,521,128   45,037   1,591,674

   $ 325,326   $ 15,925,484   $ 1,676,795   $ 17,927,605   $ 45,037   $ 1,591,674

IAS 39

Carr ying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1,

2018

Retained

Earnings Effect

on January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1,

2018  Remark

Investments accounted for
using the equity method

   $ 6,307,712   $ 12,021   $ 6,319,733   $ 22,070   $ (10,609 )  b)

- 13 -

a) The Group elected to classify all of its investments in equity securities previously classified as

available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9.  The related other equity -

unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale financial assets of $1,964,407 thousand was

reclassified to other equity - unrealized gain (loss) on financial assets at FVTOCI.

Investments in unlisted shares previously carried at cost under IAS 39 have been designated as

at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and remeasured at fair value.  Consequently, there was an increase

of $1,676,795 thousand on financial assets at FVTOCI, an increase of $1,636,711 thousand in